redetermined under Rule 9(1)(e) (adding cost of services) of

the erstwhile Custom Valuation (Determination of Price of Im-

ported Goods) Rules, 1988;

(b) the invoice value of imported goods declared in the (Bill of

Entry as Rs.1,02,91,463/- should not be enhanced to

Rs.1,72,03,243/- (Rupees One Crore Seventy Two Lakhs Three

Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Three Only) for the purpose

of assessment under Section 14 of the Customs Act, 1962 read

with Rule 9(1)(e) of the erstwhile Customs Valuation

(Determination of Price of Imported Goods) Rules, 1988 and

the provisional assessment made under Section 18 of Customs

[...]

“(a)… …The value of all the goods imported under the said B/E

taken together is redetermined under Rule 9(1)(e) of the said Rules

as US $ 361633 CIF and consequently after loading 1% towards

landing charges and applying the relevant exchange rate, the

assessable value is determined as Rs.1,72,03,243/-(Rupees One

Crore Seventy Two Lakhs Three Thousand Two Hundred and

Forty Three Only) for the purpose of Section 14 of the Customs

Act, 1962 read with Rule 9(1)(e) of the Customs Valuation

(Determination of Price of Imported Goods), Rules, 1988.

(b) The classification of all the components imported under the

B/E No.260085 dated 26.06.2003 taken together is determined

[...]

party, they are ordered to pay redemption fine of Rs.10,00,000/-

(Rupees Ten Lakhs only) under Section 125 of the Customs Act,

1962 in lieu of confiscation thereof.”

The Order dated 29.12.2015 proceeded to impose penalty as

under:-

“(e) I impose a penalty of Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs

only) on M/s. Indusind Media & Communication Ltd., Mumbai

under Section 112(a) of the Customs Act, 1962.

(f) I impose penalty of Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs only)

on M/s. Indusind Media & Communication Ltd., Mumbai under

Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

(g) I impose a penalty of Rs.3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs

only) on Brigadier R. Deshpande (Retd.), Vice President, Technical

of M/s. Indusind Media & Communication Ltd., Mumbai under